and covered bonds [ISK m]

0-1years 1-3 years 3-10

years

> 10

years

−100,000

−80,000

−60,000

−40,000

−20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

Mortgages

Covered bonds

Net

Figure 5.6 Interest fixing profile of the Bank’s non-indexed mort-

gages and covered bonds [ISK m]

0-3

month

3-6

month

6 month

-1 years

1-5 years >5 years
−80,000

−60,000

−40,000

−20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

Mortgages

Covered bonds

Net

Table 5.5 shows the fair value sensitivity of interest-bearing as-

sets and liabilities in the banking book for different yield curve

shifts. The risk is asymmetric as the Bank applies its prepay-

ment models in the fair value calculations, taking into account the

prepayment likelihood of loans and matched liabilities and the ex-

pected behavior of non-maturing deposits. Note that the Bank’s

book value is not affected in the same way as the fair value. Due

to a sharp reduction in interest rate in 2020 the Bank has used

its large liquidity reserves at the Central Bank to buy government

bonds and covered bonds due to their higher yields. This causes

the Bank to now be fair value sensitive to increased rates in non-

indexed ISK.

Arion Bank - Pillar 3 Risk Disclosures 2020 71

Market Risk

Table 5.5 Sensitivity of the fair value of interest bearing assets and lia-

bilities in the banking book by interest rate base

2020 2019

31 December [ISK m] -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

ISK, CPI index-linked -3,849 3,511 -3,198 2,650

ISK, Non Index-linked 933 -1,002 -134 209

Foreign currencies 301 -327 365 -392

The capital assessment for interest rate risk in the banking book

for domestic rates is calculated through simulations of nominal

and real yield curve movements and the value of the CPI. The dy-

namics between interest rates and the CPI are calibrated to histor-

ical data and economic fundamentals. Significant diversification

is observed due to the relationship between inflation and interest

rates. Prepayment rates are dynamic in the model as changing

interest rates affect customers’ repayment spreads. Economic

capital is the 1% worst loss due to fair value losses and loss to

net interest income due to changes to the CPI. For foreign cur-